PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Scott P. Keller | 08/30/2011 |
| John O'Connor | 08/18/2011 |
| David S. Zendzian | 08/18/2011 |
| Nadim El Fata | 11/29/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | iRobot Corporation | |
|-----------------|--------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 8 Crosby Drive | |
| City: | Bedford | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 01730 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11584084 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3116 **Phone**: 404-815-6500

Email: andavis@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John S. Pratt

Address Line 1: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
Address Line 2: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 56516-335073

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angie Davis

PATENT

REEL: 027018 FRAME: 0584

OP \$40.00 1158408

| Total Attachments: 7 | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| source=Assignment#page1.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page2.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page3.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page4.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page5.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page6.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page7.tif | |
| | _ |

ASSIGNMENT

We, the undersigned, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a utility (provisional or non-provisional) or design patent application entitled "Versatile Robotic Control Module," which was filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on October 20, 2006 and assigned serial no. 11/584,084.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we:

- 1. Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to iRobot Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 8 Crosby Drive, Bedford, Massachusetts 01730 ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title, and interested in and to:
 - (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the above-referenced patent application, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) the above-referenced patent application and any application based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced patent application, including, without limitation, any application that is a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or non-U.S. patent application based in whole or in part on the above-referenced patent application; and
 - (c) any patent (including, without limitation, any U.S. and non-U.S. patents, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and reexaminations) that is granted or issued upon, or that claims priority to, any and all applications under (b) of this paragraph or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part.
- 2. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, U.S. or non-U.S., to issue to the ASSIGNEE any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents under paragraph 1.
- 3. Agree to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths, and petitions, and, at the ASSIGNEE'S expense, perform any acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property under paragraph 1 and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 11/584,084 Page 2 of 5

- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us, as well as our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Warrant and represent that we have not entered, and will not enter into, any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

| - | | | 0 | · · | |
|--------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|---|
| Signe (1) | d on the date Signature: | es indicated beside ou | ur signatures. | Date: 11/15 | /10 |
| . 1 | Before me, | ssachusetts , a Notary Public in a | | | |
| Novem | ilder, | 2010, personally app | peared MIKHAIL | O. FILIPPOV, w | ho being duly sworn, |
| signed | d and acknov | wledged the foregoin | g Assignment as h | nis/her free act and | l deed. |
| | (Seal) | | NOTARY) My Commi | PUBLIC Ssion Expires | PAUL J. REARDON Notary Public Communication of Messachusetts My Commission Expires February 20, 2015 |
| 2) | Signature: | OSA FITCH | Fall_ | Date: 15 N C | NEMBER ZO 10 |
| STAT | TE OF <u>Mas</u> Before me | sachusells , a Notary Public in a | and for the State o | of Massachusetts, o | on this 15th day of |
| More | | , 20 <u>10</u> , personally ap | | | |
| | | e foregoing Assignment | | | |
| | (Seal) | | NOTAKY My Comm | PUBLIC issoon Expires: | |
| US2000 11 | 1922678,1 | | | | PAUL J. REARDON Notary Public Commonwealth of Messachusetts My Commission Expires Entrany 20, 2015 |

| ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 11/584,084 Page 3 of 5 | |
|--|--|
| 3) Signature: SCOTT P. KELLER Date | : 8/30/2011 |
| Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Management SCOTT P. KELLE | The State of the s |
| 2011, personally appeared SCOTT P. RELLE | ck, who being dury sworn, |
| signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her fi | ree act and deed. |
| (Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Ex | |
| 4) Signature: Date JOHN O'CONNOR | : |
| STATE OF | |
| Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of | , on this day of |
| , 20, personally appeared JOHN O'CONNO | R, who being duly sworn, signed |
| and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act | |
| (Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission E | |
| | |

US2000 11922678.1

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 11/584,084 Page 3 of 5

| 3) | Signature: SCOTT P. | Date:_ | | |
|--------|---|--|--|---------------------------------|
| | | | | |
| STAT | E OF | | | |
| | Before me, a Notary Publ | ic in and for the State of | , on this | day of |
| | , 20, persona | lly appeared SCOTT P. KELLER, | , who being duly | sworn, |
| signed | and acknowledged the for | regoing Assignment as his/her free | e act and deed. | |
| | (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Exp | ires: | |
| 4) | Signature: JOHN O'C | Date:_ | 8-18-11 | |
| STAT | E OF <u>AssacHus Etts</u> Before me, a Notary Publ | ic in and for the State of | +us€7!Son this ∕8 | th day of |
| Lugi | | lly appeared JOHN O'CONNOR, | | |
| and ac | knowledged the foregoing (Seal) | Assignment as his/her free act and NOZARY PUBLIC My Commission Exp | fil | |
| | | | Notary Put Commonwealth of Ma My Commission February 20, | cilic messiveetis Expires |

| ASS | IGNMENT | |
|-------|------------------------------|--|
| U.S. | Serial No. 11/584,084 | |
| Page | 4 of 5 | 2 Date: 8/18/11 |
| 5) | Signature: DAVID S. 2 | ZENDZIAN Date: 8//8/1/ |
| STA | TE OF MASSACHUSETIS | |
| , | Before me, a Notary Public | in and for the State of Massachuse 115 on this 18 day of |
| Aug | gast, 2011, personall | y appeared DAVID S. ZENDZIAN, who being duly sworn, |
| signe | ed and acknowledged the fore | going Assignment as his/her free act and deed. |
| | (Seal) | PAUL J. REARDON Notary Public NOT ARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: Wy Commission Expires: Petruery 20, 2016 |
| 6) | Signature:NADIM EL | Date: |
| STA | TE OF | |
| | Before me, a Notary Public | in and for the State of, on this day of |
| | , 20, personally | y appeared NADIM EL FATA, who being duly sworn, signed |
| and a | acknowledged the foregoing A | Assignment as his/her free act and deed. |
| | (2.1) | NOTA DIVINITIA |
| | (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: |

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 11/584,084 Page 4 of 5

| 5) | Signature: | Date: |
|-------|------------------------|---|
| - / | DAVII | D S. ZENDZIAN |
| STA | ГЕ OF | |
| | Before me, a Notary I | Public in and for the State of, on this day of |
| | | onally appeared DAVID S. ZENDZIAN, who being duly sworn, |
| signe | , | e foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed. |
| | (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: |
| 6) | Signature: NADI | Date: NOV-29-2010 MEL FATA |
| STA | TE OF <u>Massachus</u> | etts |
| | Before me, a Notary | Public in and for the State of MA, on this 29 day of |
| Moi | vember, 2010, per | sonally appeared NADIM EL FATA, who being duly sworn, signed |
| and a | acknowledged the foreg | oing Assignment as his/her free act and deed. |
| | (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: NANCI J. DICICCO Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTE My Commission Expires January 17, 2014 |

US2000 11922678,1

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 11/584,084 Page 5 of 5

Date: 12/20/10

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Massachusetton this Zoth day of

ecewary, 20 10, personally appeared JAMES ALLARD, who being duly sworn, signed

and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

PAUL J. REARDON **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

US2000 11922678.1

PATENT REEL: 027018 FRAME: 0592

RECORDED: 10/05/2011